

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

**IN RE: BABY PRODUCTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**KEVIN YOUNG; CLARK HAMPE;
ALLISON LEDERER**

Appellants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTOR – APPELLANT KEVIN YOUNG

**Theodore Frank
CENTER FOR CLASS
ACTION FAIRNESS, LLC
1718 M Street, N.W., No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
(703) 203-3848**

Counsel for Objector – Appellant Kevin Young

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Settlement Notice Was Deficient Because It Did Not Contain a Clear and Accurate Description of the Standard for Making a Claim.	2
A. The requirements for claims in the district court’s opinion are materially different than the requirements in the settlement notice.	3
B. A settlement notice that dissuades class members from submitting legitimate claims by setting forth a stricter standard for recovery than the settlement provides for is deficient.	6
II. The Settlement Agreement’s Protocol for <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution Is Insufficient to Protect Class Members’ Interests.....	9
A. The district court’s determination of the <i>cy pres</i> issues in this case is subject to <i>de novo</i> review.	10
B. The district court’s settlement approval fails to provide adequate procedural protections for correct application of <i>cy pres</i>	11
III. The Settlement Impermissibly Rewards Third Parties Before Class Members With Sworn Claim Forms Are Fully Compensated.	15
IV. Legal Standards for Awards to Class Counsel Should Require Proportionality.....	19
A. The legal standard the district court used to determine the attorney award is subject to <i>de novo</i> review.....	19
B. Valuing <i>cy pres</i> funds at less than 100% for the purpose of the fee award incentivizes class counsel to seek settlements that prioritize the interests of class members above those of <i>cy pres</i> recipients.....	20
C. Attorneys’ fees should be based on the class’s actual recovery.	23
Conclusion.....	25
Combined Certifications.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7-8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>American Casualty Co. of Reading, Pennsylvania v. Continisio</i> , 17 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>B.H. v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	24
<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2012).....	12-13
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>Doe v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28300 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2006).....	4-5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Industries, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	20, 23

Howe v. Townsend,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 16-17

In re American Express Merchants’ Litig.,
667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) 24

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 20

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
No. 00-2185, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 8792 (3d Cir. May 9, 2001),
vacated upon rehearing en banc,
2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 12403 (3d Cir. Jun. 5, 2001)4

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1203, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25573 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2011).....4

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 16

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 18-19

In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37326 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2012)21-22

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
424 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 13-14

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 89 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 14

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F. 3d 305 (3d Cir. 2005) 10

In re IMAX Secs. Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86513 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 20, 2012) 23

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....3, 6-7, 9

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 11-12, 14

In re Prudential Ins. Co.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.1998)20-22

In re Wells Fargo Securities Litigation,
157 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Cal. 1994)..... 23

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87751 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 25, 2012)8

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am. Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)1, 13, 15, 18

Lane v. Page,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74273 (D.N.M. May 22, 2012) 12

Larson v. AT&T Mobility, Inc.,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 13292 (3d Cir. Jun. 29, 2012)8

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)17-18

Miller v. Fenton,
474 U.S. 104 (1985).....6

Mounkes v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office of Colo.,
251 P.3d 485 (Colo. App. 2010)5

New Castle County v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
243 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2001)4

North Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Correctional Med. Servs., Inc.,
527 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2008).....4

Perry v. FleetBoston Financial Corp.,
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005)21-22

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) 16

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
 456 U.S. 273 (1982)6

Staton v. Boeing,
 372 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 21

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) 4, 9

Thomson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 7-8

Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63072 (D.R.I. May 4, 2012) 16-17

Twigg v. Sears,
 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 8-9

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 18

Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.,
 2008 WL 3854963 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2008) 17-18

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1711 note..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 14, 24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2)3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(1)3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 20, 23-25

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to the 2003 Amendments to Rule 233, 21-23

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.07 (2010)10-14, 17-18, 25

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.07(b) (2010) 16-17

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.07(c) (2010) 12

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.07, *comment b* (2010) 18

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.13 (2010) 20

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 14.121 (2004) 20

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.71 (2004) 20

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.313 (2004)6

Garner, Bryan A.,
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....4

Lahav, Alexandra,
Fundamental Principles for Class Action Governance,
37 IND. L. REV. 65 (2003)..... 13

Third Circuit 2001 Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel,
74 Temp. L. Rev. 689 (2001) 20
